ranges, the net profit could be kept intact, assuming customers will remain loyal. While the prices
would need to be 6.3% higher than the current level in the 2022-2030 period, the necessary price
increase would decline in the periods towards 2050.

Table 6 Ahold Delhaize: Annual climate damage costs versus 2021 net profit

€ million 2015-2021 2022-2030 2031-2040 2041-2050

Annual climate damage costs 5,131 4,790 3,019 979

Net profit 2021 2,246 2,246 2,246 2,246

Climate damage costs as % versus net profit 2021 228.5% 213.3% 134.4% 43.6%

Net revenues 2021 75,601 75,601 75,601 75,601

Climate damage costs as % versus net revenues 2021 6.8% 6.3% 4.0% 1.3%

Sales price increase to compensate for climate damage
costs

6.8% 6.3% 4.0% 1.3%

Source: Profundo, partly based on Bloomberg data, viewed in September 2022.

1.8 Acceleration of scope 3 emission reduction would be a game-changer

If Ahold Delhaize would accelerate its scope 3 GHG reduction towards 2030 (-50% instead of -15%)
and reach net-zero already in 2040 (instead of 2050), the scope 3 emissions would be adjusted to
the path outlined in Table 7.

 Page | 15

Table 7 Ahold Delhaize accelerated scenario: Scope 3 emissions reduction

1,000 tons  2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
2030

targeta
2040 2050

CO2e 57,605 57,605 57,605 57,605 61,768 65,930 65,930 28,803 0 0

Note: a Base 2018;
Source: Profundo based on Ahold Delhaize for the years to 2021. For 2030-2050, Profundo filled in an alternative scenario.

In this scenario, the company would be able to reach a more mitigated outcome for the climate
liability than the ‘existing’ scenario (based on current targets). The total emissions in 2015-2050
would be 1,053 million tons (versus 1,488 million in existing plan) and the climate damage liability
would be € 84.2 billion (versus € 119.0 billion in the planned reduction schedule) (Table 8).

Table 8 Ahold Delhaize accelerated scenario: Carbon emissions reduction

 2015-2021 2022-2030 2031-2040 2041-2050 Total % of total

Scope 1 & 2 accumulated per
period (million tons)a

26.6 21.9 10.2 0.0 58.7 5.6%

Scope 3 accumulated per period
(million tons)

424.0 426.3 144.0 0.0 994.4 94.4%

Total 450.6 448.2 154.2 0.0 1,053.0 100.0%

Carbon costs per ton (€) 80.0 80.0 80.0 80.0 80.0